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DECISION

The instant case comes before the Public Employment

Re ions Board eafter Board or PERB) on ons en

by the Swett Unified School District (hereafter District)

to proposed hearing officer1s decision.l In that
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subsection 3543.5 (a) of the Educational Employment Relations

Act (hereafter EERA or Act) and dismissed the Association IS

allegations wi th regard to subsections 3543.5 (b) and (d). 2

The Association, as charging party, did not submit exceptions

to the hearing officer ¡ s dismissal of those portions of the

allegations regarding subsections 3543.5 (b) or (d). We

therefore make no ruling on these charges. The Board has

reviewed the record and concludes that the hearing officer's

procedural history and findings of fact as set forth in the

proposed decision, attached hereto, are free from prejudicial

2The EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540
et seq. All references are to the Government Code unless
otherwise indicated.

Subsec ons 3543.5 (a), (b) and (d) prove:

It sh 1 be unlawful
employer to:

a publ school

(a) Impose or threaten to impose r is
on employees, to discriminate or threaten to
discriminate against employees, or otherwise
to rfere wi th, restrain, or coerce
employees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.
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error and are adopted by the Board itself. 3 Further, we

aff irm the hear ing officer's conclusions of law as modif ied

below.

DISCUSSION

At the outset, the Board addresses the District i s assertion
that the Association' unfair practice charge is barred by

subsection 354l.5 (a) of the Act which provides in pertinent
part:

The ini tial determination as to whether the
charges of unfair prac ces are j ustif ied f
and, if so, what remedy is necessary to
effectuate the purposes of this chapter,
shall be a matter within the exclusive
jurisdiction of the board. Procedures for
investigating, hear ing, and deciding these
cases shall be devised and promulgated by
the board and shall include all of the

ing:

(a) Any employee, employee organization, or
r shall have the right to file an

un ir practice charge, except that the
board sh 1 not do either of the lowing:
. . . (2) issue a complaint aga t
also ibi ted by the provisions
agreement between the parties until the
gr ievance machinery of the agreement, if it
exists and covers the matter at issue, has
been exhausted, ei ther by set tlement or
bing arbitration. However,rging trates that resort tocontract grievance refuti t 1 not
necessary. . . .

3In so
extent
cr ib
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The Di str ict argues in its exceptions that the gravamen of

the Association i s charge, that the Distr ict discr iminated

against John 0' Dwyer because of his exercise of rights

guaranteed by the Act, is covered by the parties i negotiated
agreement and subject to binding arbitration.4 Therefore,

pur suan t to subsection 3541.5 (a), the Distr ict asserts that the

Board should not enter ta the instant charge but should defer

to the grievance apparatus. We disagree. We find that the

language subsection 3541.5 (a) (2) does not require de rral

if provisions of the negotiated agreement do not cover the

matter at issue. In this case, the Association charged that

the Distr ict' s conduct deprived it, the employee organization,
of rights anted by the Act and that the Distr ict dominated

and interfered wi th the mation or administration of the

Assoc t We find ing in the parties i agreement which

4The ties i negotiated agreement was not t as
evidence n the administrative hearing below. However, PERB
may take fic 1 notice of its records. Mendocino Community
College District (ll/4/80) PERB Decision No. l44; Antelope
Valley Communi ty College Distr ict (7/18/79) PERB Decision
No. 97. PERB rule 32l20, codified at i nia nistrat, ti t 8, section 3 00 et res per tinentt:

enter i
eemen t or memor

an exclusive rEERA 1
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provides contractual protections parallel to the employee

organization's asserted rights.5 Thus, were the Board to

defer the entire matter to the arbi tration procedure, the

Distr ict' s conduct wi th respect to the alleged incursions on

the Associ ation' s rights would be beyond the scope of the

arbi tration agreement and wi thout remedy. We are unwilling to

demand that the Association forfei tits statutory protections.

Alternatively, we are unwilling to force the charging party to

bifurcate the alleged violations and to engage in duplicati ve

and over lapping proceedings through both the arbi tration and

unfair practice routes. Thus, for the reasons expressed above,

we reject the Distr ict! s contention that the hear ing officer
erroneously failed to defer the instant charge to arbi tration.

The Distr ict has also lodged an objection to the hear ing

officer's conclusion that it v subsection 3543.5 (a)

the Act. It submi ts that the discussions between 0' Dwyer and

Norman Davis, incipal at Hillcrest Elementary School, wi th

regard to the Association-sponsored faculty poll was

speech-related conduct devoid of anti-union animus and

legi timi s tanti ness j ifications.
In 9) PERB Decision

No. 89 Board set for its test wi r d to

is on
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viola tions of subsection 3543.5 (a) of the Act. Where, as here,
the charging party establishes that the employer's conduct

tends to or does result in some harm to employee rights granted

by EERA, a prima facie case is demonstrated. In this case, the

Board affirms the hearing officer's determination that the

District's conduct, generated by O'Dwyer's compilation and

dissemination of the faculty poll and communication to the

Depar tment of Education, harmed 0' Dwyer by infer fer ing wi th his

right to engage in protected organizational activi ty on the

Association's behalf.
Having determined that an employee has been harmed by the

employer i s conduct, the Carlsbad test envisions a balancing of

competing interests when the harm to the employee is slight and

if the employer's conduct is based on operational necessi

In is case, e employer argues that the conversations

between O'Dwyer and Davis were justified as problem-solving

discussions wi in an educational insti tution. While the Board

acknowledges the f that the Association poll O'Dwyer

prepared created some dissention among the faculty about which

e District was r , var ious statements made by

Davis, en ,

at necessi ty. se s

meeti ini ti Davis on

s s ci ri
0' r wri te a ati
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O'Dwyer's resignation as a member of the Association's

representative council was "not enough," that 0' Dwyer could not

"make a mess and walk away from it," that Davis had "never lost

a case" as a grievance representative of the Oakland Federation

of Teachers and that 0' Dwyer's tardiness might be less

tolerated if O'Dwyer were uncooperative. As the hearing

officer found, these statements carry a coercive meaning when

viewed in their overall context. As directed by the

test, we find from the entire record that the prima

Isbad

fect of

the discussion was to coerce and intimidate 0' Dwyer because of

his organizational activi ty rather than to engage in a

legi timate problem-solving conversation.6

In affirming the finding of a violation of subsection

3543.5 (a), we likewise reject the Distr ict i s argument that the
employer's action was rmissible as speech-rel conduct.

In Rio Hondo (5/19/80) PERB Decision

No. 128, the Board found that public r is

enti tled to sits views on employment-related matters

over which it has leg i timate concerns in order to facili tate

f Such ee tion,

ve
circumstances
a ernati ve course

no
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however, is not without limits. Borrowing from the standards

developed by the National Labor Relations Board (hereafter
NLRB), this Board determined that an employer i s speech which

contains a threat of repr isal or force or promise of benefi t

loses its protection and will be viewed as strong evidence of

conduct prohibi ted by section 3543.5 of the EERA. (Rio Hondo,

supra, at p. 20.)

The hearing officer's decision, while it predated the

Board i S dec is ion in Rio Hondo, never theless r ied on the same

NLRB precedent which the Board subsequently adopted and

concluded that the statements made to O'Dwyer constituted

implied threats and carr ied a coerci ve meaning. We therefore
affirm the hearing officer's conclusion, consistent wi th our

posi tion in Rio Hond~, that the Distr ict i s speech-related
conduct tits pr tion and inter fered with 0 i Dwyer's

rights guar ant by the Act in lation of subsection

3543.5(a).

Finally, e Board declines to rev a submission

"exceptionslf to the hearing officer's decision from the

attor r esentati ve of 0 i PERB ru 3007

ts a II to t exc t to a r i

ru 323 s in rtinent t:
(a) A
an orig

exc tision . .

itself
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officer's decision. Because the Association, and not 0' Dwyer,

is the charg ing party, we will not consider the substance of

the objections filed on 0' Dwyer i s behalf.

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing facts, conclusions of law and the

entire record in this case, it is found that the John Swett

Unif ied School District has violated subsection 3543.5 (a) of

the Educational Relations Employment Act. It is hereby ORDERED

that the District and its representatives shall:

(l) CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

(a) In any manner imposing or threatening to impose

reprisals on, interfering with, restraining or coercing

John 0' Dwyer or any other employees because of their exercise

of rights guaranteed by the EERA¡

(2) TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMTIVE ACTION WHICH is
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

(a) Wi five (5) wor s of service of

this Decis t copies the Notice as set forth

attached eto in the Appendix at its headquarters office and

in in cuous locat e notices to

are customar i s ti
maintai a :r ir (3 consecut wor

s s taken to insure said Notices

not size, ter de or coverare r ,

mater i ;
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(b) At the end of thir ty-f i ve (35) wor kdays from date

of service of this Decision, notify the San Francisco Regional

Director of the Public Employment Relations Board in wr i ting of

the action the Di str ict has taken to comply wi th this Order.

It is further Ordered that the alleged violations of

subsections 3543.5 (b) and (d) are DISMISSED.

By: .. ~ d'

Bar bar aD. Moore, Member
--.

John W. Jaeger, Member
J

Member Tovar concurring:

r concur.

rre Tovar, Member

Chairperson G1 uck i s concurrence begins on page 11.

lO



Harry Gluck, Chairperson, concurring:

Upon balancing the employer's asserted operational

need agains t the harm done to 0' Dwyer's rights, I concur

in the hearing officer's finding that the District's
conduct, considered in its entirety, was imbued with the

threa t of reprisal, interfered with 0 i Dwyer's exercise

of statutory rights, and violated section 3543.5 (a) .

The maj ori ty has not addres sed, subs tan ti vely, the

District i S exception to the hearing officer's ruling which
barred the District from raising PERB i S deferral obligation

during the hearing. The District contends that section 354l.5(a)

imposes a jurisdictional limitation on PERB and that a party

cannot be held to have waived its claim because it was raised

in an untimely fashion. Although, as the majority points

out, one is not necessary in this case, a ruling on this

exception would serve as a desirable clarification of

relevan t procedural requirements for the future.

~a~y Gilck, Chatrperson

I
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APPENDIX

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hear ing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-53,

John Swett Education Association, CTA/NEA v. John Swett Unified

School District, in which both parties had the right to

participate, it has been found that the John Swett Unif ied

School Distr ict violated subsection 3543.5 (a) of the

Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA) by restraining,

coercing, threatening to impose reprisals on, and inter fer ing

wi th John 0' Dwyer because of his exerci se of rights under the

EERA. As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to

post this Notice and we will by lowing:

We II not restrain, coerce, threaten, or otherwise
inter th John 0 i Dwyer or other employees use eir
exercise r Ights EERA.

John Swett Unif ied School strict

Dated:

MUST REMAIN
DATE OF POSTI

, ALTERED

THIS is AN OFFICIAL

1



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
JOHN SWETT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, )

)

)

JOHN SWETT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
CTA/NEA,

Charging Party,

VS.
Unfair Practice
Case No. SF-CE-53

PROPOSED DECISION

Respondent. (12/29/78)

Appearances: Donald P. McCu um, Robert W. Johnson, and Charles
Triebel, Attorneys for John Swett Education Association,
CTA/NEA; Gregory L. Quintana, Attorney (Murphy and Appenrodt),
special counsel for tness John O'Dwyer; John Hudak, Attorney
(Breon, Galgani and Godino) for John Swett Unified SchoolDistrict.
Before Jeff Sloan, Hearing Officer.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On January 22, , 0. "7 "7.1". ",7 If, John Swett Education Association,
CTA/NEA (hereafter JSEA or the Association) filed an un ir

actice charge ainst John Swett Unif i School str ict
eafter District), all i vi ations sections 3543



3543.1 (a) of the Educational Employment Relations Act

(hereafter, EERA or Act). i The charge alleged that Norman

Davis, pr incipal of Hillcrest Elementary School, threatened and

coerced 'John 0 i Dwyer in connection with a JSEA-authorized
,survey of teachers.

lThe Educational Employment Relations Act is codified
at Government Code section 3540 et seq. All references are
to the Government Code unless otherwise noted.

Section 3543 states:

Public school employees shall have the right
to form, join, and participate in the
acti vi ties of employee organizations of
their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of
employer-employee relations. Public school
employees shall also have the right to
refuse to join or participate in the
activities of employee organizations and

shall have the right to represent themselves
individually in their employment relations
wi th the public school employer, except that
once the employees in an appropr iate uni t
have selected an exclusive representative

it has been recognized pursuant to
Section 3544.1 or certified pursuant to
Section 3544.7, no employee in that uni t may
meet and negotiate wi th the public school
employer. . . .

Section 3543.l(a) states:

organizations 11 r ht
to resent t ir ers in their
employment relations wi th public school
employers, ex that once an
organization is recognized or certi as
t sive resentative an

iate unit rsuant to Section 3544.1.7, re ti ve , on tor ization esent t unit
their employment ations wi ic
school oyer. . . .

2



On February l7, 1977 the District answered the charge,

admitting that O'Dwyer prepared the survey in question but

denying all other allegations of the charge.

The parties waived the holding of an informal conference,

and a formal hearing was held before Hearing Officer Angela

Pickett-Evans on May 19, May 3l, June 10, June 16, July l2,

September 20, and September 21, 1977. The charging party

amended the charge at the beginning of the formal hear ing to

allege violations of sections 3543.5 (a), (b) and (d) of the

Act.2 The parties stipulated that the JSEA was an employee

organization and that the Distr ict was a public school employer

wi thin the meaning of the EERA.

On approximately January 8, 1978, the gener counsel

informed the parties that he intended to assign the case for

decision to another hear ing officer because Ms. Pickett-Evans

2Section 3543.5(a), (b) and (d) states:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
employer to:

a) Impose or threaten to impose risals on
employees, to discriminate or threaten todiscr inate against s, or ot rwise
to inter f ere with, restrai n, or coerce
employees because their exerciserights guar is chapter.
(b) Deny to empl

to t
organizations rightsis r.

(d) nate or interfere with ion
or administration of any
organization, or contribute financi or
other support to it, or in any way encourage
employees to join any organization in
preference to another.

3



no longer was employed by the Public Employment Relations Board

(hereafter PERB). Both parties obj ected to substi tution of the
hear ing officer. The general counsel overruled those

obj ections, and JSEA appealed. PERB itself sustained the

general counsel's denial of JSEA' s obj ections in Fremont

Unified School District & John Swett Unified School District

(4/5/78) PERB Order No. Ad-28.

A further hear ing for the resolution of credibili ty issues

was held before this hearing officer on May 23, 1978, in the

San Francisco regional office of PERB. All parties were given

the full opportunity to examine and cross-examine wi tnesses in

areas where the record showed testimonial conflict.

ISSUES

The case presents the following issues:
l. Whether the Distr ict threatened to impose repr isals,

restrai , coerced, or interfered with O'Dwyer because of his

exercise of rights guaranteed by the EERA, thereby olating
section 3543.5 (a) .

2. Whether the Distr ict deni to JSEA rights guaranteed

by the EERA, thereby vi ating section 3543.5 (b) .
3. r Distr ict or inter th

formation or administration JSEA, ~.Lne violating section

3543.5(d).

4



FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

The John Swett Unified School District, located in Contra

Costa County, has an average daily attendance of l,936.

California State Department of Education, California Public

School Directory (l978). It is compr ised of four schools--John

Swett High School, Carquinez Elementary School, Garretson

Heights Elementary School and Hillcrest Elementary School.

Hillcrest Elementary School, the location of the alleged unfair

practice in the instant case, is an elementary school located

in Rodeo staffed by approximately 25 teachers. On May 9, 1976,

the District voluntarily recognized JSEA as the exclusive

representative of its certificated employees.

The Hillcrest Early Childhood Education Program

The educational program at Hillcrest Elementary School

incl s a comprehensive state- and federally-funded proj ect

known informally as the Early Childhood Education (ECE)

Program, or the "Project." The Project contains three

components--the f rally-funded Ti tIe I Pram, servi

ildren score 50th centile in certain
i areas; the Ear Chil ion ram;

State Education Disadvant

ram at Hil rest utilizes five

ram. The

ialists work with

resear , media

also are

P

st s in different ional areas, e. g. ,

and language arts. A number of teachers' ai

employed through the Program.

At the t the leged un ir tice occurr in the

5



present case, Hillcrest was the only school in the District

that had an ECE Prog ram.

The Director of the Program is Hillcrest Pr incipal Norman

Davis. The Coordinator of the Program, Lorna Wiggins, was

appointed by Davis. Wiggins also is a language arts specialist

for the Distr ict.
The ECE Program at Hillcrest was beset by problems dur ing

the 1975-76 year which caused it to be gi ven low ratings by
Department of Education evaluators. Because of these low

ratings, a state review team, known as the "Monitor and Review

Team" (hereafter MAR Team), scheduled Hillcrest for an

extensi ve review session in January 1977. wiggins and Davis

began preparing for the MAR Team visit at the beginning of the

1976-77 school year.

Members of the Distr ict Board of Education had not been

inclined favorably toward the ECE Program for quite some time.

They believed that the Program did not ire sufficient

classroom structure or discipline.

Poll Concerning the ECE Program

Duri the latter part of 76, some teachers at Carquinez

and Garretson Hei s Elementary Schools discove t their
schools were being consi an ECE Program

t 1977-78 school year. se true tors were cone

sibili e ion am ause were

not aware of how Program might affect ir ing

methods and teach ing loads.
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Alice Dorman, a teacher at Garretson and a member of the

Representative Council of the JSEA, brought the issue of ECE

expansion before the JSEA on December l3, 1976. She stated at

a meeting of the representative councii3 that she wished to

learn what effect the expanded Program would have on teachers i

teaching methods and teaching loads.

A motion was made at that meeting that Hillcrest building

representati ves br ing back information concerning how the

Program was functioning. A general discussion ensued as to how

to discover the information which Dorman was seeking. Juani ta

Kizer, a Hillcrest building representative, suggested that

another Hillcrest representative, John 0' Dwyer, conduct a poll

of Hillcrest teachers addressing their feelings about the

program. Just before the conclusion of the meeting, a vote was

taken on whether to conduct the poll. The motion carried that

O'Dwyer conduct the poll.

On the evening of December 13, 0' Dwyer compos the

follmAiing poll:

3The representative council is the policy making of
t JSEA. According to JSEA aws, the representative council
is compos the four JSEA officers and a rata numberWI i i resentativesn from t s s in t
Distr ict. Acco ing to JSEA aws, the tot number of
representative council members was 15 during the time in
question.

7



JSEA SURVEY--THE PROJECT

HILLCREST STAFF

I. WORK
a. Does the Project require extra time from the

classroom teacher? ( ) Yes ( ) No
b. If yes, est imate how much per day.
c. Is the add i tional work asked by the Proj ect

adequately compensated for by the addition into the
classroom of:

An aide
Mater ials
Specialists
Wednesday Release Time

(

(

(

(

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

) No
) No
) No
) No

II. CONTROL
a. Do you feel you know about and have a reasonable

degree of control over the nature, content and activities
of the proj ect components?

Yes ( ) No
b. Do you feel that the budget allocations for the

Proj ect match the learning pr ior i ties of the classroomteachers? ( ) Yes ( ) No
III.CHANGE--

a. Does the Proj ect requi re:
certain types of classroom(centers) (
certain teaching methods
(diagnostic/prescrip.) (
certain ways of student g
(individ/small skill grp.)

(

organization
) Yes ( ) No

Yes No
ng?

Yes No

iv. SUMMARY
a. Do you support, at Hi

the Proj ect:
rest, continuation of

in its present ( Yes ( No
with es ( Yes ( No

b. Do you 1 that Pr ect
next year to other schools in t
distr ict? ( ) Yes No

c. Will you "support" other faculties if t e
Proj ect is e . ?

( ) Yes Noione

8



On or about December 14, 1976, O'Dwyer distributed copies

of the poll to all Hillcrest teachers.

After a December 14 meeting of the representati ve counci l,
O'Dwyer had a conversation wi th Patr icia Willi ams, a teacher at

Hillcrest. Williams asked 0' Dwyer whether he felt that the

poll was "slanted." 0' Dwyer responded to the effect that he

intended the poll to be "slanted."

Over the following 3 days, 22 individuals--l8 classroom

teachers and 4 speci al i sts--completed the poll. 0' Dwyer took

home the responses to the poll on December 17, and tabula ted

them over the winter recess which spanned from December l8 to

January 2.

Davis, the director of the Project, learned of the poll

from Wiggins sometime in December. Wiggins also informed Davis

that the poll might undermine the efforts of the Program staff,

particularly in view of the upcoming MAR Team visit.4

4In addition to the fact that Wiggins told Davis that
JSEA was conducting the poll, Davis testifi that he knew t t
the and a subsequent letter wr itten to the Department of
Education both were 0 ici JSEA acti vi ties.

n~



Dissemination of the Results of the Poll

On January 3, 1977, a meeting of the representative council

took place at Carquinez Elementary School.5 0' Dwyer passed

out his results of the poll and read his analysis of it: 6
(T) he Hillcrest faculty does not like the
Project as is (4 yes, 9 no), but would
stronglysupport (12 yes, 3 no) the Project
if significant changes were made. The
Hillcrest f acul ty is unsure (6 yes, 7 no, 8
blank) about Project expansion, but would
definitely support (l5-2) other faculties if
they oppose expans ion of the Proj ect to
other schools. (Emphasis in or iginaL.)

No criticism, either of the poll or of the analysis written

by O'Dwyer, was made during the meeting.

A discussion then occurred as to what to do with the

resul ts of the poll. 0' Dwyer recommended that the information

be sent to Davis and to the state evaluators who were in charge

of overseeing the Project. The representative council voted to

send such a letter.

Why JSEA decided to send the letter is unclear. Protracted

negotiations toward reaching a collective negotiations

agreement had been taking place dur ing the time in question,

and JSEA had been dissatisfied with the progress of

individuals on
from 15 to 13.

ividuals att is
t Ta a, Louise

Swain, Kizer,
did not i icateit i

6The parenthetic respo~ses i icate answers
by the individuals who completed the poll.
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negotiations. In addition, JSEA had tendered a "no confidence"

vote to the Distr ict super intendent dur ing this time per iod,

and had adopted a strategy of "passive resistance" toward the

administration in which teachers effectively refused to meet

with the administration concerning school-related issues.
On January 4, 1977 Hillcrest JSEA members held a meeting

attended by approximately 12 persons. The agenda of the

meeting included reports on the status of contract negotiations

and on the poll. O'Dwyer distributed the poll and read his

analysis of it. There was li ttle other discussion about the

poll at that meeting. There is no evidence that Hillcrest

teachers were informed during this meeting of the

representative council's decision to send the results of the

poll to the state.
On January 5, 0 i Dwyer gave the JSEA president, Taksa, a

draft of the letter that was to accompany the dispatch of the

po to Davis and the Department of Education. The letter was

typed without al teration and was addressed to Davis wi th a copy

to Claude Hanson, a State Department of Education official.

The body of the letter sta

JSEA requests that facul r resentati ves
scheduled to meet pr i vately with MAR

Team in January. r e the meeti
would to discuss faculty frustration wi
the ECE Program.

January 5 and January , packets containing

ll, is letter rent were d istr ibu to some

Hi crest Elementary School teachers.

, ,
J_.L



Davis received the poll, the analysis and the letter no

later than January 6.

Before January of 1977, the contact between 0' Dwyer and

Davis had not been of an antagonistic nature. Davis may have

been partially responsible for 0' Dwyer's gaining employment at

Hillcrest Elementary School, si nce he advised the ind ivi dual

responsible for hiring that O'Dwyer's qualifications merited

him an interview. In addition, Davis' informal evaluations of

O'Dwyer apparently rated him highly.

Ini tial Responses to the Poll and Letter
After receiving the poll, analysis and letter, Davis called

Taksa and asked him about them. Taksa responded that he knew

little about the substantive issues underlying the poll, and

said that O'Dwyer was responsible for devising the poll and the

letter. Dur ing that conversation, Davis said that he would not

arrange a separate meeting between the ~4AR Team and the JSEA.

On January 10, Davis and Wiggins compiled the schedule for

the MAR Team visit. Although private sessions were set between

teachers and the MAR Team, there was no time arranged for a

meeting between the JSEA the Team.
Later, Davis shared the letter with wiggins.

Wigg ins to attend a meeti ng he i to call

He asked

himself

members

ggins

t representative council.

e th 0 i Dwyer concerni on two

occasions ing the first two wee

first conversation, which occurr

in January. Duri the
on about January 6, she
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asked 0' Dwyer to allow her to see the teachers' responses to

the poll. O'Dwyer complied with that request. A few days

later, she told O'Dwyer that she disagreed with his analysis of

the poll.
Soon after the poll results were distr ibuted, Isabel

Schneider, the media specialist and librarian at Hillcrest,

approached Davis to discuss the January 5 letter. Pearl

Simberg, a guidance specialist at Hillcrest, entered the room

while the conversation was in progress. Schneider said that

the execution of the poll and letter had been "undemocratic,"

and that she considered these acti vi ties to have been
"unwarranted. " She also said that the letter had been an

"extreme result" of the poll, that she had not been aware that

JSEA had been contemplating sending a letter to the Department

of Education in the name of the JSEA, that such had been done

without her consent, and that none of the teachers with whom

she spoken knew anything about the survey. 7 She and

Simberg so stated that O'Dwyer IS action was "so extreme that

it could even warrant a reprimand." She" in no way" suggested

that 0' Dwyer actually should be repr imanded, however.

7Schnei recei a copy the during
week before istmas. At that time, she Davis t inr opinion was "divisive," "sl ," "not
constructive s " i been in contactwi th 0' Dwyer ing previous in connection th
another po devised by 0' Dwyer. Schneider so was highly
critical of O'Dwyer's manner of compiling the earlier poll.

~ ~~~



Schneider apparently was unaware of the representative

council meetings of December 14 and January 3 in which the

poll, analysis and letter were discussed. Although she

testified that she had been to "all meetings" that concerned

the poll, the record shows that she in fact had not attended

the above representative council meetings. The meetings to

which she referred were held after the fi rst week of January.

During the week of January lO, most Hillcrest staff members

were aware that the poll results and January 5 letter had been

sent to the Department of Education. Approximately five staff

members, predominately the specialists whose jobs relied on

continuation of the Program, were said to have been Ifstirred
up" by the letter.8 They considered the letter and the poll

to have been unauthor ized and inaccurate expressions of the

views of Hillcrest staff members, and felt that the letter had

j eopardi zed the Prog ram unnecessar i ly.

Apart from discussing the po and letter with the Program

specialists, Davis apparently took no other action concerning

those matters until January LO. 9 At approximately 1 p.m. on

8Those fi ve staff members were Evangeline Freenor. Cat
Cantrell, Isabel Schneider, Pearl Simburg and a Ms. pbillips.

9The gist this case is meeti sring week January r Davis
coerced 0' in course e meeti s. Test is
in con ict as to t exact dates on which Davis and 0 i Dwyer
met during this week. The hearing officer cr its O'Dwyer's
testimony with respect to the sequence of meetings, since his
recollection was detail consistent. 0 I I S testimonywith respect to these facts is cor a "diary" thathe wrote during the month 19770
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that date,lO Davis and O'Dwyer briefly met. Davis stated

that he had recei ved information that the poll resul ts had
"leaked" to members of the board of education and to parents.

Davis also stated that the poll might jeopardize the ECE

Program, and that it was a "mistake" to have conducted the poll

in the manner in which it was done. 0' Dwyer was "pleased" at

that point that Davis was paying attention to the concerns of

teachers.
On January ll, a meeti ng occurred between Davis, 0' Dwyer

and Boscacci' .ll B " H'll t t h h'oscacci is a_i cres eac er w 0 is a

member of JSEA. Boscacci initiated this meeting after visiting

Davis in his office. Davis appeared "upset" to Boscacci during

this visi t. Davis expressed concern about the impact that the

poll might have on the ~tate' s evaluation of the Project.

Boscacci said that he would ask O'Dwyer to come to Davis'

office to "straighten things out." Boscacci then approached

O'Dwyer, and 0' Dwyer agreed to meet wi th Davis and BoscaccL

At the meeting in Davis' office, O'Dwyer suggested the idea

of composing a second poll to solve the problem posed by the

lOThe record in conflict wi th re Davis
and O'Dwyer met alone at this time. As noted hearificer fi s O' IS reco ection is
accurate. While Boscacci' s testimony corroborated Davis'
testimony, Boscacci's memory for detail was very poor, and no
wei t is given to this ticular testimony this reason.

Davis testifion is , t s
to the January iO meeting
the reasons set forth ante,

met with 0'
a meeti was a
ich claimed
this testimony is

Boscacci
" meet i

occurred. For
not c i
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first one. This idea never was implemented. Davis asked

o ¡ Dwyer why he took the poll, and 0 i Dwyer responded that the

representative council had asked him to do so. Davis suggested

either having a faculty meeting or a meeting with the

representative council.

O'Dwyer felt "uncomfortable" dur ing this meeting, although

he did not express that feeling at that time. He felt that he

was being "singled out" and that "maybe some trouble was

brewing." 0' Dwyer believed that Davis was attempting to
"isolatelf him and deal with the issue of the poll as a problem

stemming from the action of an individual rather than from the

JSEA. Rumors existed in the District that the administration

previously had taken discriminatory actions against members of

the JSEA due to their organizational acti vi ties.
Davis testified that he did not intend to threaten 0 i Dwyer

ring this or any later meeting.

While Boscacci was present at most of the meetings

concerning the poll, his perceptions are given little

weight.l2

On or about January ll, O'Dwyer had a conversation with

ia specialist Is Schneider. He told her that he
" 1 " ative es some staff

members to his actions concerning the poll. Schneider said

t that his conduct th respect to

l2Boscacc i recoJ_lected vi'rtua oth' of th b tn . ing . . e su. s ance
of these meetings. Although he tes ified in effect that he
participated in these meeti ngs to safeguard against threats,
his testimony and demeanor showed that he was in large part
inattenti ve dur ing these discussions.
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letter had been "unprofessional, undemocratic and divisive."

O'Dwyer said that he had not expected the staff to respond

adversely to his activities, and asked Schneider for advice.

She told him that:
if he could not account for the

responses which his actions elicited, ... he
(should) wi thdraw from poli tical or
organi zing activity until such a date when
he could understand the ... relationship
between what he did and what type of
responses he elici ted.

On Wednesday, January 12, at 4 p.m., Davis convened a

meeting between himself, 0' Dwyer, Juani ta Kizer, Wiggins and
Patr icia Williams (a Hillcrest teacher). The meeting was

considered by most of its participants to have been a

"problem-solving" session. They discussed the impact that the

poll and letter had on the specialists.

At this meeting, Wiggins did a substantial amount of the

talking. She said, among other things, that the staff

"s dnlt be airing its dirty linen in public," i.e., that it
was inappropriate for O'Dwyer to have sent the letter without

giving the staff an opportunity to correct the problem

internally.
Davis commented that the was a "poor public relations

move. " Davis so sta to effect t 1

been "negatively biased" and "insidious." Wiggins and Kizer

sugges that investigation into poll d

t res ts be to ect
the coming year.

During the meeting, the poll was referred to as "slanted"

by some of those present.
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Also dur ing the meeting, Davis introduced the idea of
sending a second, explanatory letter to the state. Davis

apparently had conceived of a letter which would indicate that

the poll reflected a Ifnegative climatelf at Hillcrest which was

due to protracted contract negotiations, that the submission of

the poll bypassed the administrati ve process, and that the

administration had given assurances that the issues raised by

the poll would be addressed. According to Davis, O'Dwyer

agreed during the course of the meeting to write such a

letter. 0' Dwyer did not agree to do so, and the record shows

no reasonable basis for Davis to have held a belief to the

contrary.

The individuals who participated in the meeting had mixed

reactions with respect to its tenor. Williams did not perceive

any threats directed at O'Dwyer, although she testified that

she was "confused" during the meeting since she had not been

ful aware the issues wh ich it involved. Kizer test i f i ed
that while the atmosphere of the meeting was "tense,1f no

"name-callinglf occurred. Kizer did not feel that O'Dwyer had

been Ifsingl out" ing the meeting, and to her r lection

the issue of who wrote the was not rais 0' Dwyer
"tense" " to Kizer.



The Critical Events

After the 4 p.m. meeting broke up, Davis, O'Dwyer and

Boscacc i continued to meet .l3 Dur ing the meeting, Davis

indicated that the staff was reacting adversely to the poll and

the dispatch of the January 5 letter to the Department of

Education. Davis stated that he believed that the poll was

"negatively biased," and that some staff members had felt

Ifduped and misled" by the poll. Davis also stated that while

he "tended to deal in issues and not personalities, the Board

(of Education) was vindicti ve ."l4 The context in which this

was uttered is unclear. Davis apparently clar ified this
statement by stating that he "would have no partlf in any

vindictive action taken by the board.

Dav is also said that the specialists considered 0' Dwyer's

conduct to have been "unprofessional," and that some

individuals thought that O'Dwyer's actions warranted his

dismissal. There is no evidence that any staff member

advocated 0' Dwyer's dismissal. When asked by 0' Dwyer whether

he shared those views, Davis said, "Of course not."

Toward the conclusion the meeting, Elliott Ste inberg--a

ent of one of 0 i Dwyer's students who had come to Hillcrest
to k th 0' --knock on Davis' fice.

l3Nei Davis nor Boscacci recall the occurrence of a
s Wednes meeting. O'Dwyer a specific 11
reco ection these events, testif i wi th
respect to them.

l4Davis testified inconsistently with respect to whether
he made this statement. Based on the demeanors of the
witnesses, O'Dwyer's reco ection of this event is credited.



He saw Davis and O'Dwyer within the office. Both appeared

"very unhappylf to Ste inberg.

After the second meeti ng on January l2, 0' Dwyer called

Taksa. He told Taksa that "his ass was being fried" by Davis,

and that he was afraid that retaliatory action was going to be

taken against him, ei ther through a transfer or a decision not

to grant him tenure. 15 Taksa told 0' Dwyer to do something

"sensible" and to be cautious. After the conversation, O'Dwyer

wrote a letter to Taksa in which he resigned from his posi tion

on the representative council. The letter stated in part:

This fall when I was elected a faculty
representative from Hillcrest, I accepted
with some reluctance. As I indicated in my
first Representative Council meeting, my
reluctance was based in the concern that the
posi tion might be construed as combati ve
with the Administration; in short, that it
might be a hassle. Other members ...
counselled me that this was unli kely. . . .

It was in this capacity that I constructed
the poll of December 14, 1976.... Res ts
were tabulated and distr ibuted wi th cursory
analysis to the JSEA membership. At a later
Representative Council meeting (January 3,
1977), it was agreed, as you recall, that
copies be sent to the Proj ect Di rector and
the Director of Elementary Field Services,
Region III, as a formal means initiating
discussions investigating the
Proj ect changes based on teacher perspecti ve.

Wi thout the knowledge or intent of the JSEA
leadership, however, copies of the pollresults apparent ir way into

been
of that

ision to grant tenure to 0'
December of 1976. 0' Dwyer
during the time in question.

ecti ve
been i ormed
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public domain--specifically, the Governing
Board--where they have been used as an
example of continuing facul ty
dissatisfaction with the Project in general
(rather than as answers to specific
concerns). Consequently, the pressures of
this controversy have come to rest wi th me
as the instrument of JSEA leadership in this
matter.
It is obvious that, assurances asi de, the
posi tion of Hillcrest faculty representative
has indeed become a time-consuming anxiety;
in short, a hassle. With this in mind, I am
no longer willing to continue in this
position and hereby resign as faculty
representati ve from Hillcrest.

Sincerely,

Is/John P. 0' Dwyer
cc: N. Davis

O'Dwyer also called Kizer on January l2. He told her that

he was feeling pressure from the teaching staff as well as

Davis.

On the following day, O'Dwyer placed the original of the

letter in Taksa' s mailbox at John Swett High School, and placed

a copy of it in Dav is' mailbox at Hi llcrest.

On January l3, Davis ini tiated another discussion by going

to O'Dwyer's classroom. The meeting lasted about one hour.

Davis and 0 i Dwyer apparently discussed recent events concerni ng

the 1 tter as well as Ifareas education. If Davis

also said that he would Ifdrop" the matter of the poll unt i 1
ter the MAR Team visi t schedu January and 20.16

Davis essential deni i
hearing officer declines to credi t

is statement.
s testimony.

The
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At some point in the meeting, Davis repeated the criticisms

that staff members had of the poll and letter. Dur ing the

discussion, O'Dwyer told Davis that he had resigned in order to

Ifget out of (Davis' J road." Davis responded, "That's not

enough, John." He then stated words to the effect that "you

can't make a mess and walk away from it." Davis also stated

that he wanted O'Dwyer to write a second, explanatory letter to

the state .17 Davis also made reference to his previous

status as the grievance chairperson for the Oakland Federation

of Teachers. He told O'Dwyer that he had "never lost a case."

O'Dwyer testified that he interpreted this as a veiled threat.

During this meeting, Davis also asked, if What should I do about

people who come in late?"l8 0 i Dwyer apparently was in the

habit of arriving late to school functions.

On the evening of January l3, O'Dwyer called Taksa, Kizer

and Bevilaqua, advising them of his conversations with

l7Davis denied, al though not consistently, that he said
that O'Dwyer's resignation was "not enough." He also denied
that he told O'Dwyer to write a moderating letter to the
state. The hearing officer declines to credit this testimony.
At the initial hearing in this case, Davis testified that he
did not state that resignation was "not enough. 

if At the
rehearing, he initially testified that he in fact made this
statement in t context of a more general statement that0' continue to tic in i II
wi th respect to the problem at hand. He later ng
made the statement. These inconsistencies cast a cloud over
Davis' testimony in is area. In addi tion, Davis i demeanor in
testi Ing was unconvincing in these areas in particu In

ition, Davis O'Dwyer to send a letter to state.Davis i an ious motive i se
statements.

l8Davis' testimony to the contrary is not credited.
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Davis.19 They all reassured him that the poll in fact had

been official JSEA business. 0' Dwyer told Kizer that he

thought the situation was "very ser ious" and that he felt that

his job was at stake. He stated that Davis was threatening

him. He also told Kizer that he was feeling pressure from

other teachers. Bevilaqua perceived O'Dwyer as being

"concerned and anxiouslf during their conversation.

During the evening of January l3, O'Dwyer prepared a letter

intended to have the effect of removing him further from the

dispute surrounding the poll. The letter was signed by Taksa

and was placed in Davis' school mailbox by 0' Dwyer on the

following day. The letter requested Davis to address his

concerns relative to the JSEA's actions to Taksa in writing.

The letter concluded:

As the survey is a completed item of JSEA
business, I believe that dealing with the
matter on an individual basis would not be
producti ve.

On that same day, 0' Dwyer prepared a tter ressed to

himself purportedly signed by Taksa. The letter stated that

O'Dwyer should refrain from discussing the survey "until the

controversy surrounding it has been d. "

That same evening O'Dwyer prepared a Ifmemorandum

underst ing" for JSEA members. That memorandum, whi later
was signed by five JSEA members, sti that the survey

190' Dwyer so had convers over the te wi th
Kizer on two occasions during t week pr is
particular date. He was concerned about the impact that the
controversy surrounding the poll and letter would have on him.
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been undertaken as official JSEA business, and that the

dispatch of the survey results to the state had been "accepted"

after consideration of the idea at an open meeting of the JSEA

representati ve council.

O'Dwyer placed the above three documents in Davis' mailbox

at Hillcrest School on Fr iday morning.

That same day, Davis and 0' Dwyer met again. They discussed

only the subject of report cards, and did not discuss the

controversy surrounding the poll and letter. 20

It is disputed whether Davis ever received the material

that 0' Dwyer placed in his mailbox. Si nce Davis' receipt of

these documents is only per ipher ally relevant to the charge,

the hearing officer finds it unnecessary to resolve this

issue.

The Aftermath

In a staff bulletin dated February 7, 1977, Davis wrote a

note concerning an upcoming staff meeting. His note, intended

to be humorous, promised that "no harassment" would occur at

that meeting.

In a bulletin of February 2, 1977, Davis composed a short

literary piece, intended again to be humorous, in which he made

light ficti tious accusations harassment red by a

sta member refer to as II

20Davis testified that he told O'Dwyer on Friday that
everything related to the poll and letter would be dropped and
that the controversy "was ending here and now." O'Dwyer's
testimony is credited, however, and the hearing officer finds
that Davis and O'Dwyer only discussed the subject of report
cards on Fr i day.
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JSEA argued at the hear ing in the present case that it

should be granted money damages for the loss of 0' Dwyer as a

representative council member and for the payment of funds for

CTA staff who were required to accomplish the work done by

him. JSEA submitted no evidence indicating whether O'Dwyer

eventually was replaced on the representative council by

another teacher. No one receiving a salary from CTA took over

O'Dwyer's responsibilities after he resigned from the council.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Alleged Violation of Section 3543.5 (a)

The charging party argues that Davis' course of conduct

toward 0' Dwyer dur ing the week of January 10 violated section

3543.5 (a) of the EERA. Section 3543.5 (a) makes it unlawful for
a public school employer to:

(i 1 mpose or threaten to impose repr isals on
employees, to discr iminate or threaten to
discr iminate against employees, or otherwise
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
employees because of their exercise of
rights guar anteed by this chapter.

In San Diegui to_Union High School District (9/2/77) EERB

Decision No. 22, the PERB held that in order to find a

vi ation of section 3543.5 (a), it was necessary to show that

the employer intended to inter fere wi th employee rig , or

t the r's conduct had the Ifnatural e

cons " interfering th , exercise
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their rights.2l

To date, PERB has not had the opportuni ty to apply the San

Diegui to test to speech-related conduct alleged to have

consti tuted a threat of repr isal, restraint, coercion or

interference.22 However, PERB takes cognizance of decisions

of the National Labor Relations Board (hereafter NLRB) in

analogous areas of law. Sweetwater Union High School Distr ict

(ll/23/76) EERB Decision No.4. The NLRB has developed a large

body of precedents on this issue.

Section 3543.5 (a) combines the language of the National

Labor Relations Act (hereafter NLRA) sections 8 (a) (1) and

8 (a) (3). San Diegui to, supra. These sections state that it is

unlawful for an employer:

(l) to inter fere wi th, restrain or coerce
employees in the exercise of the rights

2lThe charging party appears to maintain that the proper
legal standard for evaluating an allegation of coercion is
whether the allegedly coerced party felt coerced by the
respondent's conduct. The subj ecti ve feelings of the
complaining witness may be relevant to determining whether an
act constitutes a violation of section 3543.5 (a). However,
under San Dieguito, they are not determinative. The hearing
off icer therefore decli nes to adopt thi s standard.
22rn (8/7 8) PERBDecision, s fact

conclusion of the hearing officer that speeches made to
teachers by the super intendent of the Distr ict were notthreatening refore did not vi te section 3543.5 (a) .
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guaranteed in Section 7; (23 J
(3) by discrimination in regard to hire or
tenure of employment or any term or
condition of employment to encourage or
discourage membership in any labor
organization. . . .

Under the NLRA, the expression of an employer's opinion is

protected, but only wi in certain limits. NLRB v. Virginia

Electr ic and Power Co. (1941) 314 U. S. 469 r 9 LRRM 405). Those

limits are exceeded when the employer IS conduct is coercive in

nature or carries with it a threat of reprisal or promise of

benefit. TRW Semiconductors, Inc. (l966) l59 NLRB No. 43 (62

LRRM l469). A threat either may be made directly or may be

implied by the circumstances surrounding an interrogation. See

NLRB v. Harbison-Fischer Mfg. Co. (5th eire 1962) 304 F.2d 738

(50 LRRM 2478). Whether conduct reaches the dimension of a

threat or a coercion is not to be determined solely by the

specific actions of the employer, but on the totali ty of the
circumstances in which the conduct took place. Sinclair Co.

(l967) 164 NLRB 261 (65 LRRM L087), enfd. (1st Cir. 1968) 397

F.2d 157 (68 LRRM 2720). And see NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.

23Section 7 states:

Employees sh have the right toself-or ization, to , join or assist
labor organizations, to b in ective
through representatives of their own
choosing, and to engage in other conceracti vi ti es for purpose ecti ve
b ining or other mutual aid
p tion, so have the r ht to
refrain from any or all such activitiesexcept to the extent that such right be
affected by an agreement requiring
membership in a labor organization as a
condition of employment as authorized in
section 8 (a) (3).
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(l969) 395 U.S. 575 (7l LRRM 248lJ ~ Wassau Steel Corp. v. NLRB

(l967) 377 F.2d 369 (65 LRRM 200lJ. This determination should

I! take into account the economic dependence of the employees on

their employers, and the necessary tendency of the former,

because of that relationship, to pick up intended implications

of the latter that might be more readily dismissed by a more

disinterested ear.1! NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co. (l969) supra,

395 U. S. 575 (7l LRRM 2481, 2497 J .

One prong of PERB's holding in San Dieguito, supra, states

that inter ferences in employee acti vi ti es must be shown to have

been intentional in order to be prohibi ted by section

3543.5 (a). Intent, however, may be inferred from

circumstantial evidence (see NLRB v. Laney and Duke Co. (5th

eire 1966) 369 F.2d 859 (63 LRRM 2552, 2557)), including the

context in which particular statements are made (see NLRB v.

Harbison-Fischer Mfg. Co. (5th Cir. 1962) supra, 304 F.2d 738

(50 LRRM 2478)) .

The present case hinges on whether, in the totality of

circumstances, Davis impliedly threatened, coerced or

restrained 0 i Dwyer dur ing the week of January 10 because of his

exercise of EERA rights.24 As the charging par

major issue ... (r s) a
timing, tenor and tone Mr. Davis'
statements in their actual context.

states,

a el inary matter, it is 0' IS
i1ation and dissemination the poll and his ion to

the letter sent to the Department of Education were JSEA
acti vi ties, and therefore were protected by sections 3540 and
3543 the EERA. Ante, fn. 4.
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Before the week of January LO, there is no evidence that

Dav is and 0' Dwyer were in contact wi th respect to the poll or

letter. Between mid-December and January lO, employèes wi thin

the school, particularly the specialists, became aware of the

poll and gradually became aware of the letter to the state.

O'Dwyer was approached by some individuals who expressed their

dissatisfaction with the poll. Davis discussed the poll with

O'Dwyer because of the concerns expressed by the teaching

staff.
Between Monday and Wednesday of that week, there is

insufficient evidence from which to infer that Davis threatened

or otherwise inter fered with 0' Dwyer. On Monday, they met by

chance. They engaged in an amicable discussion with respect to

the poll, notwi thstanding the fact that Davis stated that the

poll was a "mistake." 0 i Dwyer himself stated that he was

"pleased" at that point about Davis' involvement.

They engaged in another discussion on Tuesday. 0' Dwyer

began to feel that Davis was singling him out at this time.

There is virtually no evidence, however, establishing a

reasonable basis for this ling. The idea of meeting th

respect to was sugges by Boscacci, not Davis.

Davis was concer about i ists'
misgi s over the l. The president of JSEA himself told

Davis that he d discuss the matter wi th 0 i 0 I

was a resentati ve JSEA. r t e facts, Davi sear
was justified in discussing poll and letter with O'Dwyer.

The record shows that Davis did not act improperly toward

29



O'Dwyer as of Tuesday.

On Wednesday, Davis met wi th Wigg ins and some of the

members of the representative council, including O'Dwyer.

Davis expressed displeasure over the poll. Wiggins and Kizer

suggested that the matter be dropped, and that the poll be made

part of the "needs assessmentlf for the coming year. As the

meeting prog ressed, Davis suggested that 0' Dwyer wr i te a letter

to the Department of Education explaining Davis' view of the

circumstances in which the original letter was written. The

group did not adopt this suggestion. Some of those who

attended the meeting felt that the atmosphere of the meeting

~Ñas "tense." None perceived any threats.

After this meeting, Davis, Boscacci and 0' Dwyer had another

discussion. Davis reiterated the negative feelings about the

poll and letter that had been expressed at previous meetings.

He stated that some teachers thought that 0' Dwyer should be

dismiss -a notion not supported by the record. He thereafter

assured O'Dwyer that he did not agree with that view. He also

stated that some individuals thought O'Dwyer's actions had been

"unprofessional." Davis so said that the board of education

was" ictive." Davis also clarified this statement by

stati no ttl in ictive action
taken by the board.

re is no t
e. Davis' s

se frank words cre a tense

t some instructors t

0' should be dismissed could not have been taken light

His statement concerning the board's vindictiveness also was
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somewhat omi nous. However, Davis said that he did not feel

that 0' Dwyer should be dismissed. Further, the context of

Davis i statement concerning board "vindictiveness" was unclear,

and Davis said that he would have no part of any of the board's

vindictive action. In addition, O'Dwyer's participation in

these meeti ngs was voluntary, and he never questioned the tenor

of Davis' statements or expressed reservations about continuing

the discussion. If the largely ambiguous statements made at

this meeting constituted the entirety of the charging party's

case, they would be insufficient to constitute threats.

Following this second Wednesday meeting, 0 i Dwyer expressed

his fears to the president of JSEA. He then wrote a letter

resigning from his position on the representative council.

That Dav is allegedly forced 0' Dwyer to resign is accorded

great weight in the charging party's argument that Davis'

actions violated section 3543.5 (a). However, 0' Dwyer fel t

pressure from the teaching staff as well as from Davis. Davis

did not unduly pressure O'Dwyer during the Wednesday meeting or

any other meeting that preceded it. 0' Dwyer's letter of

resignation stated that he was "hassled" his ,JSEA posi tion,

and did not state that had been threa by Davis.
BeE i ists, on r , were distu

threatened by the appearance of the poll and letter to the

s so soon be e the visi t the MAR Team. They

ai r i to Davis as well as to 0' r.
Wiggins voiced strong objections to O'Dwyer's actions. O'Dwyer

told Kizer on two occasions that he had been feeli pressure
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from the specialists. Schneider, whom 0' Dwyer apparently

respected, told 0' Dwyer in no uncertain terms that he should

resign. There can be no doubt that O'Dwyer was affected

strongly by the intensity of the specialists' ire. Given that

Davis' statements through Wednesday were not coercive in

character, it is concluded that O'Dwyer resigned because of his

inabili ty to wi thstand the heat from his colleagues.
The meeti ng of Thursday afternoon remains to be evaluated.

Davis initiated the meeting. He stated that he intended to

drop the matter until after the MAR Team visited the school.

He reiterated that O'Dwyer should write a moderating letter to

the state. 0' Dwyer said that he had resigned in order to "get

out of the road." Davis said that 0 i Dwyer i s resignation was

"not enough." He also said that O'Dwyer could not Ifmake a mess

and walk away from it. II He further stated that he had "never

lost a case" as a grievance representative of the Oakland

ration of Teachers. Any of these statements, standing

alone, might be innocuous. They carry a coercive meaning,

however, when viewed in their overall context. While Davis

never direct threatened 0' Dwyer wi th transfer or denial of

tenure, he implied that puni ti ve action was wi in the re of

lity in event t 0' did not "e "
(i. e., to wr i te a letter to the state) to ameliorate the
effects letter. He i t the matter

rais in ter MAR Team visi t if 0 i r did

not lIenough. "He i that 0 i Dwyer ult ly be

the loser in any skirmish wi th Davis. He impli t
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O'Dwyer's more minor faul ts--e.g., tardiness--might be less

tolerated if O'Dwyer were more uncooperative. He made all of

these statements with full knowledge that as of that time

0' Dwyer no longer was a spokesman for JSEA.

In context, these statements consti tuted implied threats.

The timing of the statements and their unavoidable implications

show that Davis intended to threaten 0 i Dwyer impliedly to force

him to wr i te an ameliorati ng letter to the state. The

statements also interfered wi th 0' Dwyer's right to participate

or not to participate in the acti vi ties of JSEA. In addi tion,

a reasonable person in Davis' position would have realized from

all of the circumstances that the natural and probable

consequence of these statements would have been to threaten

repr isals, restrain, coerce, and interfere wi th 0' Dwyer. The

charging party accordingly has met its burden of proof under

San Dieguito, supra.
The respondent argues that San Diegui to can read to

require that a balancing test be applied in this case to

determine whether a violation of section 3543.5 (a) has

occurr 25 Citing NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc. (1967)

388 u. S. 26 (65 LRRM 2465 J, the respondent argues that the

interest inst ree

of harm suffered by the employees, and that the outcome the
case hinge on which interest is weightier. It argues

25The respondent ci tes to the hear ing officer decision in
Carlsbad Union High School District (10/27/77) Case No.
LA-CE-6l, as authority for this proposition.
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that "employees suffered no harm or even threat of harm with

respect to evaluation, discipline, transfer or discharge...",

and that all Davis did was to "discuss the matter several times

with O'Dwyer...." It also argues that Davis had a "legitimate

and substantial business justification" for engaging in

discussions with O'Dwyer, because (l) several employees

complained to Davis about O'Dwyer's actions; (2) the ECE

Project was controversial, and was in danger of being

abolished; (3) the letter from JSEA cast the Proj ect in a

Ifhighly unfavorable light" just before the state inspection.

Since no harm was suffered and a legi timate and substantial

justification existed for Davis' conduct, it is argued, no

violation of section 3543.5 (a) should be found.

The respondent's argument would be persuasive but for the

fact that Davis went further than would have been appropriate

and engaged in impliedly threatening and coercive conduct

toward O'Dwyer. Davis may have been justifi in engaging in

non-coerci ve discussions wi th 0' Dwyer over the poll and letter

to the state. This is particularly true in light of 0' Dwyer's

position as a JSEA r esentative and in light of Taksa's

r uctance to discuss the matter Davis. But no
"i it " justification exis eatening 0'

because of his exercise EERA rights, and the harm to

rights due to threats repris s r unlawf
acts is s stanti

Alleged Violation of Section 3543.5 (b)

Section 3543.5 (b) makes it illegal for public school
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employers to deny to employee organizations rights guaranteed

them by the EERA.

Section 3543. I (a) gives employee organizations the right to

represent their members in their employment relations wi th

public school employers. Section 3540.l (d) defines "employee

organization" as:
... any organization which includes
employees of a public school employer and
wh ich has as one of its pr imary purposes
representing such employees in their
relations with that public school employer.
"Employee organization" shall also include
any person such an organization authorizes
to act on its behalf. (Emphasis added.)

O'Dwyer acted as an agent of JSEA in writing the poll and

letter. Whether or not all JSEA members approved of them,

these activities constituted matters of "representation"

contemplated by section 3543.l (a) of the EERA. It has been
found that Davis threatened, restrained, coerced, and

inter f ered wi th 0' Dwyer in connection wi th these act i vi ties.

However, Davis' actions on Thursday were the si non of

the violation of section 3543.5 (a). O'Dwyer resigned from his

position before the Thursday meeting. Davis knew during the

Thursday meeting that 0' Dwyer no longer represented JSEA.

Accordingly, at the that Davis violated 0' Dwyer's r hts,

O'Dwyer was not acting as an agent JSEA. JSEA is rights of

r entation i were not impinged on by Davis i

action. vi ation of section 3543.5 (b) t refore

is dismiss
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Alleged Violation of Section 3543.5 (d)

Section 3543.5 (d) of the Act states:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
employer to ... dominate or interfere wi th
the formation or administration of any
employee organization, ... or in any way
encourage employees to join any organization
in preference to another.

In Pittsburg Unified School District (2/l0/78) PERB

Decision No. 47,26 PERB held that section 3543.5 (d) parallels

section 8 (a) (2) of the NLRA.27 The NLRB has interpreted

section 8 (a) (2) to prevent employers from controlling employee

organizations and to prevent employee organizations from

becoming so dependent on the employer's favor that they cannot

give wholehearted attention to the needs of employees; it also

has interpreted section 8 (a) (2) to prevent employer

inter ference wi th the internal wor king of an employee

organization. See Morris, The Developing Labor Law (1971), p.

135 et seq. The NLRB has held that section 8 (a) (2) is violated

\'Ihen an employer engages in a competi ti ve organizational

26In Pittsburg, PERB its f summarily affirmed the
rings, findings and conclusions of the hearing officer
decision in unfair prac ce case number SF-CE-52.

Sec t i on 8 (a) (2) the NLRA states:

It shall be an unfair labor practice for an
employer ... to domi nate or inter fere wi th
the formation or administration of
organization or contribute financi or
ot s to it: Provided, That sect
to rules and regulations made and published
by the Board pursuant to section 6, an
employer shall not be prohibi ted from
permi tting employees to confer with him
dur ing wor king hours wi thout loss of time or
pay.
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campaign (Jack Smith Beverages, Inc. (l951) 94 NLRB l40l (28

LRRM 1l99)) ¡ when supervisors participate in internal union

affairs (Local 636, Plumbers v. NLRB (D.C. Cir. 1961) 287 F.2d

354 (47 LRRM 2457)) ¡ and when supervisors and executives

maintain union membership and vote in internal union elections

(Nassau and Suffolk Contractors Association (1957) 118 NLRB l74

(40 LRRM 1l46)).

In the present case, the JSEA argues that Davis' actions

toward O'Dwyer interfered with the administration of JSEA

affairs, because the loss of O'Dwyer as a representative

council member forced CTA to use its own staff to replace him.

As a preliminary matter, the record does not show that CTA

utilized its own staff to replace O'Dwyer. In any event, there

is no evidence that the acts of Davis interfered with the inner

workings of JSEA or its affiliates. For these reasons the

alleged violation of section 3543.5 (d) is dismissed.

The Appropr i ate Remedy

PERB has the power

... to issue a decision and order directing
an offending party to cease and desist from
the unfair practice and to take such
affirmative action, including but not 1 i
to reinstatement of employees with or withoutbac , as will effectuate icies
this chapter. (Section 354l.5(c).)

The charging party has requested that ies the
instant case inc (a) an award attor 's fees; (b)

compensation for damages resul ting from loss of 0' Dwyer i s

services and the increased workload that allegedly befell CTA;

and (c) an order that the respondent cease and desist from
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harassment of JSEA members.

Attorney's fees. To date, PERB has made no award of

attorney's fees to parties prevailing on unfair practice

charges. The NLRB has held that attorney's fees may be awarded

to a charging party where the conduct of the respondent

involved Ifclear and flagrant If violations of the law. Ti idee

Products, Inc. (l972) 194 NLRB l234 (79 LRRM ll75); and see

Tiidee Products, Inc. (known as "Tiidee II") (1972) 196 NLRB

158 (79 LRRM l692). A later NLRB case, Heck's, Inc. (l974)

215 NLRB 765 (88 LRRM 1049), held that litigation costs will

not be assessed,

. .. notwithstanding that the respondent may
be found to have engaged in Ifclearly
aggravated and pervasive misconduct" or in
the "flagrant repetition of conduct
previously found unlawful," where the
defenses raised by that respondent are
"debatable" rather than Iffrivolous. If
(Emphasis added.)

The instant charges intimately involve the question of

intent. There has been no strong direct evi render ing

respondent clear ly culpable. There is no evidence whatsoever

that the defenses of the respondent have been "frivolous." The

charging party i s request for attorney's fees therefore is
deni

Compensatory damages. To t an award of monetary

s, their occurrence must esta is ear th
certai 4 tkin, Summary California Law (8 . )

3l40. In the present case, no one recei vi a salary from
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took over O'Dwyer's responsibilities during the period after

which he resigned from that body. No other damage resul ting

from Davis i actions was established. For these reasons, the

fact of damages has not been established. JSEA' s request for

compensatory damages is denied.

Posting Notice of Violation. A requirement that the

employer publicly post notice that it violated the EERA serves

to inform employees of the disposi tion of this case and

announces the readiness of the employer to comply wi th the

order in this decision. See NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.

(194l) 312 U.S. 426 (8 LRRM 4l5, 420). PERB itself authorized

usage of the posting requirement in Placerville Union High

School District (9/l8/78) PERB Decision No. 69. The District

accordingly is ordered in this case to post notices of

violation under the terms set th below.

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of law and

the enti re record in this case, and pursuant to Government Code

section 354l.5 (c), it is hereby ordered that the John Swett

Unified School Distr ict, its board members, super intendent

agents shall:
A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM :

1. In any manner imposing or t eatening to impose

r ris s on, inter i restraini or coerci

o i Dwyer or ot s e t ir exercise ri ts

guaranteed by the EERA;
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B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS DES IGNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

1. Post copies of the Notice set forth in the Appendix,

for 30 working days after this Proposed Order becomes final, at

its headquarters office and in each school in conspicuous

locations where notices to employees customar ily are posted;

2. At the end of the posting period, notify the San

Francisco Regional Director of the action it has taken to

comply wi th th is Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the alleged violations of

sections 3543.5(b) and (d) are dismissed.

Pursuant to California Administrative Code, title 8, part

III, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall

become final on January 24, 1979 unless a party files a timely

statement of exceptions within twenty (20) calendar days

following the date of service of the decision. Such statement

of exceptions and supporting br ief must be actual recei ved by

the Executive Assistant to the Board at the Headquarters office

in Sacramento before the close of business (5:00 p.m.)

on January 22, 1979 in order to be timely filed. (See
California Administrative Code, tit 8, tIll, section

32135) . statement ions ti ief must
be served concurrently with its filing upon each party to is

i service 1 be fil wi th the Board
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itself. (See California Administrative Code, title 8, part

III, sections 32300 and 32305, as amended.)

,'~ DATED: 12/29/78

;¡ "\
Jeff Sloan
Hearing Officer

*The date of service is in the attached letter.
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APPENDIX

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After hearings in which all parties had the right to
participate, it has been found that the John Swett Unified
School Distr ict violated the Educational Employment Relations
Act (EERA) by restraining, coercing, threatening to impose
reprisals on, and interfering with John O'Dwyer because of his
exercise of rights under the EERA. As a result of this
conduct, we have been ordered to post this notice and we will
abide by the following:

WE WILL NOT restrain, coerce, threaten, or otherwise
interfere with John O'Dwyer or other employees because of their
exercise of rights under the EERA.

John Swett Unified School District

By: Super i ntendent

Dated:

This is an official notice. It must remain posted for 30
consecuti ve days f rom the date of posting and must not be
defaced, altered or covered by any material.
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